

No. 20-827

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

ZAYN AL-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN, AKA ABU
ZUBAYDAH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF COALITION OF HUMAN RIGHTS SCHOLARS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Christina H. Hightower
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1111 Louisiana Street
44th Floor
Houston, TX 77002

Matthew R. Nicely
Counsel of Record
Devin S. Sikes
Robert J. Monjay
Daniel M. Witkowski
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
mnicely@akingump.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE U.S. GOVERNMENT HAS BEEN A LEADER HISTORICALLY ON THE INTERNATIONAL PROHIBITION OF TORTURE.....	3
A. Commitment To The Laws Of War And A Revulsion To Torture Existed At The Founding Of The Republic	4
B. The Union’s Lieber Code And The U.S. Government’s Post-World War II Recommitments Confirmed That Torture Has No Place In The Republic	6
II. THE UNITED STATES IS OBLIGATED UNDER INTERNATIONAL AND DOMESTIC LAW TO REFRAIN FROM AND PROHIBIT TORTURE. . .	8
A. The Geneva Conventions Bind The United States.....	9
B. The United States Has Obligations To Refrain From And Prohibit Torture Under The CAT. . .	14
III. THE STATE SECRETS DOCTRINE DOES NOT PROHIBIT DISCOVERY IN THIS CASE.....	21
A. The RDI Program Represented A Significant Break From The Past	22

B. The RDI Program Alienated Allies And Undermined The Global Human Rights Regime.....	26
1. <i>The United States Faced Significant Blowback from Allies</i>	26
2. <i>The RDI Program Undermined U.S. Military and Intelligence Efforts</i>	29
C. The Government’s Claim For Secrecy Is Not Supported By The Facts	31
D. The Court Need Not Rule On The Scope Of The State Secrets Doctrine In General, As It Is Unlawful To Rely On It To Prevent Disclosure Of Evidence Of Torture	33
E. If The Court Decides To Address The Scope Of The State Secrets Privilege, It Should Bar The Privilege’s Application In Cases Involving Torture	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	5
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	11, 13
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	5
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	33
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	5
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	5, 35

International Cases

<i>Abu Zubaydah v. Lithuania</i> (App. No. 46454/11), [2018]	28
<i>Al Nashiri v. Poland</i> (App. No. 28761/11), [2014]	28

Al Nashiri v. Romania (App. No. 33234/12),
 [2018] 28

El-Masri v. Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
 (App. No. 39630/09), [2012]..... 28

Husayn (Abu Zubaydah) v. Poland (App. No.
 7511/13), [2014] 28

Nasr and Ghali v. Italy (App. No. 44883/09),
 [2016] 28

Statutes, Regulations, and Treaties

10 U.S.C.
 § 950v(b)(11)(A) 13

18 U.S.C.
 § 2340..... 19
 § 2340A 19
 § 2441..... 13

28 U.S.C.
 § 1350..... 19

22 C.F.R.
 § 95.1(b) 18

Convention Against Torture and Other
 Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
 Treatment or Punishment of 1984,
 G.A. Res. 39/46, Annex. 39 U.N.
 GAOR Supp. No. 51, U.N. Doc.
 A/39/51 (1984)..... 8, 15, 17, 33

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31	<i>passim</i>
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85.....	<i>passim</i>
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	<i>passim</i>
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Times of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.....	<i>passim</i>
McCain-Feinstein Anti-Torture Act, Pub. L. No. 114–92, 129 Stat. 726 (2015)	13
Torture Victims Relief Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105–320, 112 Stat. 3016 (1998)	20
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
136 Cong. Rec. 36007 (Oct. 27, 1990).....	17, 18

Allied Control Council Law No. 10, Punishment of Persons Guilty of War Crimes, Crimes Against Peace & Against Humanity, Dec. 20, 1945, 3 Official Gazette Control Council for Germany 50-55 (1946)	7
Association of the Bar of the City of New York & Center for Human Rights and Global Justice, <i>Torture by Proxy: International and Domestic Law Applicable to “Extraordinary Renditions”</i> (New York: ABCNY & NYU School of Law 2004)	22
Gary Bass, <i>Stay the Hand of Vengeance: The Politics of War Crimes Tribunals</i> (2000)	7
J. Herman Burgers & Hans Danelius, <i>The United Nations Convention against Torture: A Handbook on the Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> (1988).....	16
<i>The Center for Justice & Accountability, United States, https://cja.org/where- we-work/usa/.....</i>	3

Mark Danner, <i>Torture and Truth: America, Abu Ghraib, and the War on Terror</i> (New York, New York Review Books 2004)	25
<i>European Parliament Report on the Alleged Use of European Countries by the CIA for the Transportation and Illegal Detention of Prisoners</i> (Jan. 30, 2007), https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/A-6-2007-0020_EN.html	28
Exec. Order No. 9547, 10 Fed. Reg. 4961 (May 4, 1945).....	7
Exec. Order No. 13491, 3 C.F.R. § 13491 (Jan. 22, 2009)	13, 21
Exec. Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)	1, 33, 34, 35
Arthur Eyffinger, <i>The 1899 Hague Peace Conference: The Parliament of Man, the Federation of the World</i> (1999)	6
David Hackett Fischer, <i>Washington's Crossing</i> (2004).....	4
General Orders No. 100: The Lieber Code, The Avalon Project, Yale Law School, https://avalon.law.yale.edu/19th_century/lieber.asp	6

- Geneva Conventions of 1949 and Their
Additional Protocols, International
Committee of the Red Cross,
<https://www.icrc.org/en/document/geneva-conventions-1949-add>..... 10
- Scott Goldner, *Torture: Prohibition and
Accountability in Public
International Law*, McCain Institute
(June 30, 2020),
<https://www.mccaininstitute.org/blog/torture-prohibition-and-accountability-in-public-international-law/#:~:text=Torture%3A%20Prohibition%20and%20Accountability%20in%20Public%20International%20Law,-Scott%20Goldner&text=%E2%80%9C%20Torture%20and%20other%20forms%20of,Committee%20of%20the%20Red%20Cross> 9
- International Committee of the Red
Cross, *Report on the Treatment of
Fourteen “High Value Detainees” in
CIA Custody* (Feb. 2007),
<http://www.nybooks.com/media/doc/2010/04/22/icrc-report.pdf>..... 24

International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>State Parties to the Following International Humanitarian Law and Other Related Treaties as of 12 August 2021</i> , http://ihl- databases.icrc.org/applic/ihl/ihl.nsf/xs p/.ibmmodres/domino/OpenAttachme nt/applic/ihl/ihl.nsf/40BAD58D71673 B1CC125861400334BC4/%24File/IH L_and_	10
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights of 1966, S. Treaty Doc. 95-20, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	8, 14
Douglas A. Johnson, Alberto Mora & Averell Schmidt, <i>The Strategic Costs of Torture: How ‘Enhanced Interrogations’ Hurt America</i> , 95.5 Foreign Affairs 121-32 (2016)	26, 29, 30
Glenn Kessler & Josh White, <i>Rice Seeks To Clarify Policy on Prisoners Cruel, Inhuman Tactics By U.S. Personnel Barred Overseas and at Home</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 8, 2005	24
